

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Greggory G. Tank,	)	
	)	
	)	
Plaintiff/Appellee,	)	Supreme Court No. 20130375
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
Citation Oil & Gas Corp., et al.,	)	
	)	
	)	
Defendants/Appellants.	)	

Appeal from Order Denying Motions for Summary Judgment entered  
on April 17, 2013 and Judgment entered on September 19, 2013  
Civil No. 27-2011-CV-00154  
County of McKenzie, Northwest Judicial District  
Honorable Joshua B. Rustad, Presiding

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS  
CITATION OIL & GAS CORP., ET AL.**

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.  
Lawrence Bender, ND Bar #03908  
Amy L. De Kok, ND Bar #06973  
Jillian Rupnow, ND Bar #06937  
200 North 3rd Street, Suite 150  
P. O. Box 1855  
Bismarck, ND 58502-1855  
Phone: (701) 221-4020  
lbender@fredlaw.com  
adekok@fredlaw.com  
jrupnow@fredlaw.com  
**Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants  
Citation Oil & Gas Corp., et al.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

Paragraph

LAW AND ARGUMENT.....1

I. Citation, et al.’s Interpretation of the Subject Lease Gives Meaning to Every Clause in the Lease..... 2

II. The Pugh Clause in the Subject Lease, like the Pugh Clause in *Egeland*, does not Sever the Lease ..... 8

III. The Continuous Operations Clause Sustained the Subject Lease ..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Paragraph

**STATE CASES**

**North Dakota State Cases**

*Christl v. Swanson*, 2000 ND 74, 609 N.W.2d 70 (N.D. 2000) ..... 10

*Egeland v. Continental Resources, Inc.* 2000 ND 169, 616 N.W.2d 861 ..... 8, 10
